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PREFACE 

LEONARD A.BRAHAM BRADLEY was a descendant of ALLEN 

BALL through MARY BALL ( daughter of DEACON STEPHEN 

BALL), who married ABRAHAM BRADLEY, his grandfather. 

ABRAM BRADLEY, as he was generally known, was born 

in New Haven, Connecticut, March 14th, 1833, and graduated 

at Yale College in the Class of 1855, of which he was the Vice

Secretary for many years. After studying for a few months 

at the Union Theological Seminary of New York, he decided 

to follow the law as his profession. He graduated at the Yale 
Law School, '55-56, and was admitted to the Bar Association 

of New York in 1858, and to the Connecticut Bar in 1870. 

He resided in New York for thirty years and was for a long 

time in the office of STRONG & CADw ALADER, whose Senior 

partner, MR. CHARLES E. STRONG, was his cousin. Mr. 

BRADLEY was a well known Real Estate specialist. He never 

married and passed away in New Haven, April 18th, 1898. 

* * * 
MR. BRADLEY commenced his genealogical studies soon 

after leaving College. This MS of the BALL GENEALOGY, 

dated October 21st, 1864, was the second of his studies on 

the subject, a_pd it seems to have been then completed and 

ready for the press. Just about that period he began the study 

of the BRADLEY FAMILY. He first prepared his MS including 

many collateral groups of the family of IsAAc BRADLEY, but 

finding the work too voluminous, he reduced it somewhat, 

and in that abridged form it was found at the time of his 
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death. MR. BRADLEY also prepared other MSS relating to his 

maternal ancestry, the SELLECKS and the ST. JOHNS of Nor-· 

walk, but they were left quite incomplete. 

* * * 
The following pages give evidence of the thorough man-

ner in which MR. BRADLEY carried on his investigations about 

family history. As his copious foot-notes show, he consulted 

all available Historical, Real Estate and Probate Records and 

visited Cemeteries and places of interest connected with the 

HISTORY OF THE BALL FAMILY. It is a remarkable fact that, 

as far as our inquiries go, there has been no BALL GENEALOGY 

up to date as full and detailed as MR. BRADLEY'S, which was 

written fifty years ago. It is true those inquiries have only 

related to the New Haven Branch of the BALL FAMILY in con
nection with the SHIPMAN FAMILY of New Haven, descend

ants of EnwARD SHIPMAN, of Say Brook (1635).* The only 

BALL GENEALOGY extant seems to be a fragmentary one in the 

New England Gen. & Bio. Reg. for April, 1907, and it is to 

be hoped that this issue may be the foundation for the work 

of some other BALL descendant who will continue the record 

down to the present time. It was deemed proper to publish 

this MS without additions, except an Index for easy ref er

ence, as it is desired that it should go forth as a MEMORIAL 

of our late cousin, LEONARD ABRAM BRADLEY, whose researches 

command our grateful admiration. 
J.M. A. 

29 West 75th Street, 

New York, October, 1916. 

* It is possible that both the BRADLEY and the SHIPMAN studies will 

be published. 
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INDEX OF BALL NAMES. 

BALL, Abby 58 BALL, 8 Dorothy 29 
Abel 32 69 Dorothy 37 
15 Abigail 29 Elead 37 
33 Abigail 32 3 Eliphalet 28, 29 
60 Abigail 36 6 Eliphalet 28 
Albert 48 25 Eliphalet 31 
Alice Devereux 49 26 Rev. Eliphalet 31, 34 
Allen Devereux 49 42 Eliphalet 33 
1 Alling 28 94 Eliphalet 40 
5 Alling (Cap'n) 28 30 . , Emily 48 
19 Alling 30 Emily Amanda 41, 51 
20 Alling 33 Eliza 39 
41 Alling 33 56 Elizabeth 34 
Amos 35 84 Elizabeth 39 
Angelletta 46 Elizabeth Cecilia 41, SO 

Anna 36, 42 82 Euretta 39 

Ann Eliza Melinda 39 137 Euretta 46 
Ann Flamen 41 Eva Candler 49 
Ann Western 41 Evelina 49 
16 Caleb 29, 32 Ezekiel 37 

34 Caleb 32 55 Flamen 34, 41 

36 Caleb 32 92 Flamen 40 
Chas. Henry 49 98 Hon. Flamen 41, 49 

Charlotte 40 160 Flamen 49 

Cornelia Ann 40, 48 162 Flamen 49 

51 Cornelius 34 Frederick 42, 53 
229 Cornelius 58 George Henry 49 

Daniel 33 49 Glover 33, 37 

46 David 33 75 Glover 37 

68 David 37 12 Hannah 29 
Derrick Swart 40, 47 28 Hannah 31 
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BALL, 50 Hannah 33 BALL, 101 Mary 42 

58 Hannah 35 139 Mary 47 

71 Hannah 37 Mehitable 30 

78 Hannah 37 Melinda Mary 48 

Harriet 37 4 Mercy 28 
Helen Cecilia 49 13 Mercy 29 

Hurda 37 21 Mercy 30 
66 Infant 36 Moses 32 

67 Infant 36 32 Oliver 32 
2 John ( Sergt.) 28 45 Oliver 33 
9 John (Ensign) 29, 31 136 Samuel 46, 58 

23 John 31, 33 227 Samuel 58 
47 John 33 Samuel Candler 30 
53 John 34, 39 10 Sarah 29 

103 John 42 17 Sarah 30 
John Augustus 48 31 Sarah 32 
John Bishop 39, 46 64 Sarah 36, 44 

John Hotchkiss 52 70 Sarah 37 
John Scott 42, 52 Son 28 
John Swart 40 230 Son 58 
30 Joseph 32, 37 11 Stephen 29 
73 Joseph 37 29 Deacon Stephen 31, 36 
Laura Amelia 49 54 Stephen 34, 40 
Lucy 33 61 Stephen 36 
18 Lydia 30 62 Col. Stephen 36, 42 
39 Lydia 33 91 Stephen 40 
Mabel 32 102 Stephen 42, 52 
14 Mary 29 189 Lieut. Stephen 52, 58 
24 Mary 31 

Susannah 37 
48 Mary 33 
52 Mary 34, 38 

Susan L. Bowler 49 

65 Mary 36, 45 27 Timothy 31, 35 

86 Mary 39, 47 57 Timothy 35 

93 Mary 40 Wait 33 
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GENERAL INDEX OF NAMES 

ATWATER, Abigail 36 BUSHEE, Ann 46 
Abraham 31 
Jonathan 31, 36 

CANm.Ea, Cecilia Ball so 
Samuel 32 Edward Stuart 51 

BAJLEY, Theodore S7 Eleanor Devereux 51 

BF.CKWITH, Lydia 54 
Emily Patterson 51 

Robert 54 
Evelina 49 
Evelina Cecilia 51 

BDCHER, Emeline 53 Flamen Ball so 
Ruth 34 Jessie Ball S1 

BLAKESLEE, Mary 33 Lizzie Chase 51 

BRADLEY, Abraham 36, 45 Louise Adeline 51 

Charlotte E. 4S, 58 Capt. Samuel M. 41, 49 

Elizabeth 45 Samuel Marsden, II. SO 

Elizabeth Cebra 57 Samuel Marsden, III. SO 

Efu~eth Goodrich 45 C:aAMBF!U,TN S111:an M .a..1,, ......... ·-· 47 
Ellen 58 
Jeannette Amy 4S, 57 

CHEDSEY, Abraham 30 

Leonard 4S, S7 CLARK, Susan 47 

Leonard Abraham 57 CoLI.INS, Mary 39 
Mary Abigail 4S, 56 Tyrannus 39 
Mary Louisa 57 
218a Son 57 DAGGETT, Chas. Walton 54 

223 Son S7 Ebenezer 42 

Susan Lockwood 57 Frederick Hunt 54 

William Lockwood 57 Grace 42 

BRISBINE, Dr. Olin 46 
Grace Ann 53 
Harriet 42 

BRUSH, Ephraim 33 Harriet Hunt 54 
BURRIT'l', Abel 55 Henry 36, 42 

Elizabeth 55 110 Henry 42 
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DAGGETT, 197 Henry 54 HAWLEY, Jane 54 
Horace 43, 54 William 54 
Ida Huntington 54 
Jane Hawley 54 

HEMINGWAY, Rev. Jacob 30 

John 42 HINE, Mary 35 

Julia 54 
Martha 54 

HITCHCOCK, Joseph 31 

111 Mary 42 HOI.LISTER, John C. 56 
192 Mary S3 
Rev. Napthali 42 

HoPKINs, Mary 46 

Sarah 54 HOTCHKISS, 114 Anna 44 

Stephen 43, S3 116 Anna 44 

DELAND, Chas. Wm. 49 
Charles 44 
Edward 44 

DEWEY, Fannie 47 Hannah 37 
DICKERMAN, Isaac 33 Harriet 55 

DURAND, David Hull S8 
117 John Ball 44, 55 

Elizabeth Bradley S8 
203 John Ball 55 

George Mason S8 
Lent 36, 44 

Mason A. 45, S8 
Maria 55 
Nancy 44, 55 

ENSIGN, Thomas W. 55 115 Sarah 44 

FEARING, Eleanor S7 119 Sarah 44 

FosTER, Mary 40 HULL, Elisha 37 
Hannah 32 

FuGILI., Dorothy 28 HUNT, Frederick 
Thomas 28 

42 

IVES, Joseph 30 
GLOVER, Chas. H. 49 

Sarah 28 
JOHNSON, Hannah 33 

GoBooN, Alexander 38 
LocKWOOD, Charlotte Selleck 57 

Gen. James 34, 38 
William 57 

Melinda 38, 45 McHARG, Rufus King 56 

GRISWOLD, John 33 McMAsTERS, David 39 

Lucy 33 MARSH, Howard P. 55 
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MILES, John 29 PEu., Joshua L. 39, 47 
Mary Louisa 47 MILLER, Laura Ann 52 
Victor Augustus 47 

Mix, Joseph 29 
POPE, Lathrop 47 

MoRRis, Eleazar, Jr. 30 Martin 46 

MOSHER, Byron 48 
Mary 46 

Cornelia 48 POTTER, Hannah, see Patten 
Edwin 40, 48 

PUNDERSON, John 31 
Edwin, Jr. 48 
George 48 ScOTT, Nabby 42 
James 48 

SHIPMAN, Abraham Bradley 56 
John 48 

Charles Golding 56 
William 48 

Charles Kilby 45, 56 
NASH, Hannah 29 Charlotte Durand 56 
OSBORNE, Abigail 3Z George Phillips 46 

Harriet Hunt 56 
PARDEE, George 28 

Maria Louisa 56 
PAn-EN, Hannah 37 Mary Bradley 56 

Sarah Strong 56 
PATTERSON, Andrew Stuart 51 

William Henry 56 
Chas. Francis 52 
Clara Ball 52 SMITH, Abel 33 
Emily Western 51 Miss-
Fannie 52 
Helen Cecilia 51 STEINBERGH, -

John S. 41, 51 
STEVENS, Earl 55 

Laura Ellen 52 
Harriet 55 

Mary 51 
William Fisher 52 STRONG, Chas. Edward 57 

PEI.r., Anna Maria 47 Chas. Lloyd 45, 57 
Julia Weeks 57 Edward 47 

Edward Flamen 47 Kate F. 57 

Harriet 47 Nelson Temple 57 

John Augustus 47 SwART, Anna 39 
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TxoKAS, Ellen Jane 55 VERPLANCK., William 45 

THOMPSON, Daniel 29 William Gordon 46. 

Sarah 30 W ALLD.. Elizabeth 46 

TOWNSEND., Lillie 58 Henry 45 

William I. 58 Henry, Jr. 46 

William K. 58 James 46 

Joseph 46 
T:aowmm>GE, Thomas 29 Mary 46 
TUTI'LE, Hezekiah 37 William 46 

Mary 31 
Stephen, Jr. 32 WALTON, Sarah 53 

VAN FLEMING, Cornelius 34 W A.BDSWORTR, Nathaniel 29 
Elizabeth 34 

WELScRM:AN, Frederick 58 
VERPLANCK, Eliza 46 

Gulian C. 4S WESTERN, Ann 41 
Philip 46 Thomas 41 
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BALL FAMILY. 

PART FIRST: THE SURNAME. 

The name of Ball is suggestive of sports, and would incline 
one to think that the first of the name must have been a great 
ball player, and excelled in the game.1 

But let us look at the manner in which the name is spelt 
on the New Haven Town Records. Here we find that the 

name was spelt formerly in divers ways, sometimes Ball, some
times Balle, Bale, Baell. 

Now we find that Baell corresponds to the Anglo-Saxon 

word Ba.el, which means a funeral pile ; and Ball approaches 

the Saxon word Bald, denoting bold, audacious; and Lower, in 
his work on surnames, states that Ball is a diminutive of 
Baldwin, which latter name is an Anglo-Saxon word, meaning 

bold in battle (win-battle) .2 

I am of the opinion that the word Ball means bold, 
courageous, and implies that the first owner of the name 
showed himself to be possessed of these qualities in a remark

able degree. 

1 See "English Surnames, an Essay on Family Nomenclature," by Mark 
Antony Lower, M. A., 3rd Edition. In 2 vols., London: John Russell Smith, 
1842-Vol. 2, p. 24. 

2 See Lower's Work, Vol. 1, pp. 150 and 160. Also Bosworth's Anglo
Saxon and English Dictionary. 
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p ART SECOND: THE PROGENITORS OF THE BALL FAMILY 

IN THE UNITED STATES. 

There were many persons of this name who arrived in 
this country early in its history and settled at various points. 

There was one Matthew Ball living in Dorchester, Mass., 
as early as 1652, and we find his name affixed to a petition to 
the General Court in lf>64, but that is all we know of him.3 

There was also one Richard Ball, who, with Mr. Christo

pher Ball, was added to the townsmen and commoners of 
Salisbury, Mass., in 1650. Richard Ball removed to Dor
chester, Mass., in 1668, "where he remained," it is said, "only 

for a short time." He was taxed at Cochechae in 1668, and 

it is mentioned that ~e was a trader. Probably, by reason of 
his pursuit, he moved about from one place to another, and 

while having his residence in one place, his business would 
compel him to be absent therefrom in divers other places.' 

There was a Richard Ball, who was made a freeman at Wells, 
Mass., July 6, 1653.5 

In the list of "passengers for Virginia, July, 1635," ( who 
were to sail from England that year and who were "examined 
by the minister of the Town of Gravesend of their conformitie" 

to the established religion), there appears the name of Richard 
Ball, aged seventeen. · He, with others, "embarked m the 

1 See New Eng. Gen. and Antiq. Rq., Vol. 4, p. 287; also .. A Gen. 
Die. of the First Settlers of New Ena-land," by James Savage, Boston: Little, 
Brown & Co., 1860, Vol. 1, p. 107; also New Eng. Gen. and Antiq. Reg., Vol. 
5, p. 394. 

• See Farmer's Gen. Reg., p. 24; also Savage's Gen. Die., p. 107 ; also 
New Eng. Gen. and Antiq. Reg., Vol. 5, p. 450; and Vol. 3, p. 56; and Vol 
4, p. 250. 

5 See New Eng. Gen. and Antiq. Reg., Vol 3, p. 193; and Mass. Cot 
Rec'ds, Vol. 4, p. 145. 
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Assurance de Lo: Isaack Bromwell and Geo. Bowsie, Master." 
As "New England in those times was often spoken of as 

North Virginia" and as many of the emigrants, given in the 
aforesaid list of passengers, did in fact settle in New England, 
we are led to presume that Richard Ball ( whose name is given 

in the list aforesaid), also settled in New England, and that 
he was the same person spoken of above as of Salisbury, 
Mass., in 1650; of Wells, in 1653, and of Dorchester, in 1668.8 

We have been unable to determine whether he left any 

descendants. 

Again: There was a John Ball admitted freeman of 
Concord, N. H., in 1650. It is said that he brought over with 
him from Wiltshire, England, two sons: ( 1) Nathaniel, and 
(2) John. Bond says, that besides these "he probably had 
other children." 7 He died November 1st, 1(,65. 

(1). Nathaniel Ball (son of the first John) "settled in 

that part of Concord which is now a part of Bedford." His 

wife's name was Mary. "By her he had John, who died July 
27th, 1649; Nathaniel, born September 28th, 1649, who died 
at the age of two months; Ebenezer, Eleazer, John, born 
August 15th, 1660, and perhaps others. 8 

(2). John Ball (son of the first John) was a tailor and 
lived in Watertown, Mass. He married Elizabeth, daughter 

of John Pierce, and had the following named children, viz: 

John, born in 1644; Mary, Esther, Sarah, born in 1655, and 
Abigail, born April 20th, 1658, and died soon after. His wife 

• See New Eng. Gen. and Antiq. Reg., VoL 5, p. 61. 

' Bond's Genealogies, etc., of Watertown, Mass., p. 11. 
8 Bond's Gen. and Hist. of Watertown, p. n; and Savage's Gen. Die. 

pp. 106 and 107. 
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became insane and gave much annoyance to the family. After 
her death he married, October 3rd, 1665, Elizabeth, daughte~ 
of Thomas Fox, of Concord (afterwards of Watertown), and 
by her had Joseph, born March 12th, 1669-70. He removed 
to Lancaster in the month of October, 1665, "where he was 

killed by the Indians September 10th, 1675. His estate was 
administered by his son John, of Watertown, February 1st, 
1677-8" 9 

Again: There was an Edward Ball living in Bran
ford, Ct., as early as October 30th, 1666. His name appears 
amongst the signers of a "New Plantation and Church Cov
enant" for the town of Branford made January, 1667. He 
removed that year with many of the inhabitants of that town 
to Newark, New Jersey. He had the following named chil

dren, viz: Caleb, Abigail, J osepb, Lydia, Moses and Thomas, 
of whom the last named was progenitor of a great multitude.10 

Again: Francis Ball, of Dorchester, Mass., removed to 
Springfield, Mass., and there married, in 1644, Abigail ( daugh
ter of Henry Burt). He had the following children, viz: 
Jonathan, born in 1645, and Samuel. Francis Ball was 
drowned in the Connecticut River October, 1648. His widow 
married next year Benjamin Mun, and afterwards, December 
14th, 1676, Lieut. Thomas Stebbins.11 

• See Bond's Hist., p. 11; and Savage's Die., pp. 106 and 107. Also see 
same for descendants of John Ball, born in 1644, as in text. 

10 See New Eng. Gen. and Antiq. Reg., Vol. 3, p. 154; also Savage's Die., 
p. 106. Also New Eng. Gen. and Antiq. Reg., Vol. 9, p. 158, for descendants 
of Edward Ball in full, and a memorandum of Balls of Concord. 

n See Savage's Die., pp. 106 and 107; also Rev. W. B. Sprague's Histor
ical Discourses; also Farmer's Reg., p. 24. One Francis Ball died in Spring
field, January 21st, 1700. 
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Samuel Ball (son of the said Francis) was admitted free
man from Northampton, Mass., in 1681. He died in 1689, 
leaving the following named children, viz: Francis, Mary, 
Elizabeth and Abigail. He also left him surviving his wife 
Mary, who married, April 11th, 1690, Benjamin Stebbins. 

There was another Francis Ball living in Dorchester, 
Mass., in January, 1664. Whether he was related to the 

Francis Ball, who removed from Dorchester to Springfield, 
I have not been able to determine. ~is name appears among 
the signers of a petition presented by the inhabitants of Dor

chester to the General Court held at Boston, October 19th, 
1664. He married Abigail Salter January 27th, 1664, and had 

the following named children, viz: John, born April 15th, 
1665, and died the next year; Abigail, born August 14th, 1667; 
Francis, born February 21st, 1669-70, and Benjamin, born 

August 30th, 1675.12 

We come now to speak of those members of the Ball 

family who settled in New Haven, Ct. 

Two brothers,13 named respectively Alling ( or Allen) 

Ball and William Ball, came over to this country probably 
with the Rev. Mr. Davenport and his goodly company in the 

year 1637, though their names do not appear on the New 
Haven Town Records until 1643.14 It is said that they were 

members of the congregation that worshipped at St. Stephen's 
Church in Coleman Street, London, England, over which the 

12 See Savage's Gen. Die., p. 106; also New. Eng. Gen. and Antiq. Reg., 
Vol S, p. 394. Also History of Dorchester, Mass., by Ebenezer Clapp, pp. 143, 
199, and passim. 

is It is a tradition in the family, however, that there were three brothers 
who came over from England: that one remained behind in Massachusetts, one 
settled in New Haven and one went on afterwards to Virginia and there settled. 

1' See Hoadley's New Haven Colonial Records, VoL 1, pp. 125, 139 and 120. 

19 



Rev. Mr. Davenport had been rector for some time prior to 
1633, and which position he resigned on his conversion to the 
views of the dissenters. On the return of Mr~ Davenport 
from Holland ( whither he went to live on resigning his rector
ship) to England, he prepared for departing to America, and 
many of his old parishioners determined to go with him. 

Among this company, as we have stated (tradition informs 
us), were the two brothers, Allen Ball and William Ball, and 
also Thomas Fugill and his sister Dorothy Fugill, who became 
the wife of Allen Ball. 

This company of colonists, led by the Rev. John Daven
port and his friend, Theophilus Eaton, "arrived at Boston in 
the Hector and another ship on the 26th of June, 1637." The 
company subsequently sailed from Boston for the spot pre
viously selected for them by Mr. Eaton and others of their 
associates, in the spring of 1638, and arrived at their destina
tion April 14th, 1638. The spot thus selected for the settle
ment was then known by the Indian name of Quinnipiac, and 
afterwards by that of New Haven in the Colony of New 
Haven. 

On the 25th of October, 1639, the officers of the colony 
were chosen. Theophilus Eaton was chosen for Governor, 
and Thomas Fugill as one of the four Magistrates elected and 
as Secretary. Thomas Fugill 15 filled the office of Secretary 
for six successive years. He was also chosen one of the seven 
pillars of the church formed in 1639. 

William Ball died in New Haven, intestate and probably 

15 See History and Genealogy of the Davenport Family, by A. Benedict Dav
enport, 12mo., cloth: New York, 1851, at pp. 81, 85, 94, 101, 102, 105, 106 and 
107. Also Hoadley's New Haven Colonial Records, Vol. 1, pp. 44 and 111. 
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without issue, in the month of April, 1648. The inventory of 
his estate, taken on the 30th of April of that year, was pre

sented to the Court held at New Haven. The amount of his 

estate was £13. 0.~9d.16 

The oath of fidelity was administered to Allen Ball on 

the first of July, 1644.17 

It appears that the said Allen Ball, together with his wife, 

Dorothy Ball, and Goody Ball (perhaps his mother), were 

concerned as principal witnesses in a slander suit brought to 

trial before the court held at New Haven September 1st, 
1646.18 

Thomas Fugill (having fallen out with the New Haven 

authorities and been excommunicated and fined for taking 
more land than his proportion and falsifying orders) became 

exceedingly dissatisfied with his treatment by the rulers and 
determined to return to England. He returned to his native 

land in the year 1646, and we find that Allen Ball and his wife 

were present to see their brother off; for at a court held at 

New Haven October 6th, 1646, Allen Ball was complained of 
for several matters, one of which was "that he was late on 

training day in the afternoon," but he was excused as "he was 

with his sister Fugill upon her departure." 19 

Prior to the departure of Thomas Fugill for England, he 

exchanged certain of his lands situate in the town of New 
Haven, and known at present as Ball's Spring, for land owned 

by his sister, Dorothy Fugill, and situate in London. It is in 

18 See Vol 1 of New Haven Probate Records, p. 23; and Hoadley's New 
Haven Cot Rec., Vol. 1, pp. 378 and 46S. 

11 See Vol 1 of Hoadley's N. H. Col. Rec., p. 138. 
:u See Hoadley's N. H. Col. Rec., Vol. 1, p. 269. 

• See Hoadley's N. H. Col. R~, Vol. 1, pp. 270, 60 and 222. 
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this manner that the Ball Spring property came into the Ball 
family and it has remained in their possession up to quite a_ 
recent period. 

We proceed now to speak of the Balls of Virginia. Col
onel William Ball, their progenitor ( it is said), came over 
from England with his family about the year 1650 and settled 
at the north of Corotoman River in Lancaster County, Vir
ginia, and died in 1669, leaving two sons, William and Joseph, 
and one daughter, Hannah (who married Daniel Fox). Wil
liam Ball (son of the said Colonel) died leaving him surviving 
eight sons and one daughter. Five of the sons of the said 
second William had in the year 1779 male issue. 

Joseph Ball (another son of the said Colonel William 
Ball) had male issue, but it was long since extinct. The 

youngest daughter of the said Joseph Ball was Mary, the 
mother of George \:Vashington. Washington's mother was 
twenty-eight years old at the time of his birth on the 22nd 
of February, 1732, new style.20 

We are told, on the other hand, by Irving in his "Life of 
Washington," that Mary Ball (the mother of Washington) 
was the daughter of Colonel John Ball, of Bridges Creek, Vir
ginia. There is then a conflict between Irving and Lossing 
on this point, but Lossing is undoubtedly correct, as what he 
states is evidenced by written statements to that effect on the 
back of the coat of arms handed down in the Ball family of 
Virginia and given in his "Mount V emon and Its Associa
tions" ref erred to in the note. 

• See Lossing's "Mount Vernon and Its Associations," p. 19, from which 
the facts in the text about Colonel Wm. Ball and descendants are gathered. 
He says that they are written on the back of the coat of arms handed down in 
the family in Vir~nia. 

22 



Irving also states that the said Mary Ball was the second 
wife of Augustine Washington, of Bridges Creek, County of 
Westmoreland, Virginia, and was married to him on the 6th 
of March, 1730, and was then, to use his language, "a young 
and beautiful girl, said to be the belle of the Northern Neck." 
She was not only justly celebrated for her beauty, but was also 
at the same time known to possess eminent qualifications for 
her position as head of a family. "A lady of the 'old school,' 
possessed of a strong mind and sound judgment, she united 
with great simplicity of manner, energy, honesty, and truth
fulness. Her house, the home of hospitality, was also the 
home of order, neatness, economy, and domestic industry. 
She was a strict disciplinarian, and by her decision and con
sistency of character, she obtained over her children and 
dependants an uncompromising but benign control." 21 

This model for American mothers departed this life in 
the month of August, 1789, at the age of eighty-three years. 

PART THnm: THE BALL CoAT oF ARM:s. 

In speaking of the Ball coat of arms we shall confine 
ourselves to that handed down in the Virginian and New 
Haven branches of the family. 

That belonging to the New Haven branch is Argent a 
Lion passant Sable on a chief of the second, three Mullets of . 
the first. Crest-a stag trippant proper. 

Motto: "Semper Caveto." 

This was handed down in the family and a copper plate 
containing them is in the possession of Hon. Flamen Ball, of 

21 See Irving's "Life of Washina-ton," Vol. 1, pp. 17, 23 and 24; also 
Schroeder's "Life and Times of Washington," Vol. 1, pp. 13 and 19. 
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Cincinnati, 0., who inherited it from his father (Flamen 
Ball, Esq., of New York City), who died in 1816, leaving .a 
will, dated February 19th, 1816, wherein he devises, besides 
other things, his family Bible and "copper plate with the 
Ball's arms thereon engraved" to his son, Flamen Ball. 22 

Mr. Ball, of Cincinnati, very kindly enclosed to me an 

impression of the arms taken from the copper plate men

tioned. 
According to the information given to Mr. Ball by his 

father this coat of arms was "granted some three or four 
hundred years since to Sir Richard Ball, Baronet, and has 
been in the family ever since." 23 I will hereafter notice why 

I think that this coat of arms was not granted to Sir Richard 
Ball, Baronet, three or four hundred years since. 

And now as to the coat of arms as preserved by the 
Virginian branch of the family. 

The following meagre description is given by Lossing 
in his work entitled "Mount Vernon and Its Associations :" 
"In the possession of ·a Virginia family may be seen a picture, 

in which is representeci a rampant lion holding a globe in his 
paw, a helmet and shield, a vizor strong, and a coat of mail 
and other emblems of strength and courage, and for a motto 
the words from Ovid: "Coelumque Tueri." H 

On reference to Burke's Heraldry the only description 
of any Ball coat of arms answering to either of those above 

named is the following: Argent a Lion passant sable on a 
chief of the second, three mullets of the first. Crest-Out 

22 See will of Flamen Ball, proved before Surrogate of New York County 
and recorded in his office in Liber 53 of Wills, p. 129, March 28th, 1816. 

23 See letter of Hon. Flamen Ball of date of 3rd of September, 1859. 

• Lossing's "Mount Vernon and Its Associations," p. 19. 
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of clouds proper a demi lion rampant sable powdered with 
estoiles argent holding a globe or. 

As Mr. Henry Hays, of New York City (one well versed 
in Heraldic lore), says: "The description given by Lossing 
of that in the possession of a Virginia family in every respect 
answers that above found in Burke, which also suits that in 
the possession of the New Haven family, the only difference 
being in the crests and mottos. The additions of a helmet 
and other like designs are not properly part of the coat of 
arms, but of necessity appertain to every one. And as to the 
different crests and mottos, it is to be remarked, that this 
amounts to nothing, as different members of the same family 
frequently adopted different crests and mottos. For instance: 
The Lord St. John of Bletshoe, England, wore the same arms 
as the Lord Bolingbroke {family name St. John), and rightly, 

, but the two branches wore different crests and different 
mottos." n 

Now, whatever may have been the reason why the New 
Haven branch of the Ball family adopted a different crest 
and motto ( which is a matter of no importance), yet we find 
both branches possessing the same· coat of arms, to-wit~ 
"Argent a Lion passant sable on a chief of the second, three 
mullets of the first," and this identifies the two branches as 
belonging to the same immediate family, and makes the pre
sumption very strong that the progenitors of the two branches 
were brothers. Probably the progenitor of the Virginian 
branch was the elder brother. 

But, furthermore, respecting the person to whom the 
arms were granted, I would say, that on sending through Mr. 

• See Burke's Peerage, and also Collins Peera~e. 
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Henry Hays, of this city, to the Heraldry office in London, 
England, I learned that the above arms and crest as described 
in Burke's Heraldry were granted by Sir William Segar 
Garter, 22nd of December, 1613, to Richard Ball, Doctor of 
Divinity, the son of Lawrence Ball, of Northampton. From 
this it would seem that the information obtained by Hon. 
Flamen Ball, from his father, that the arms in his possession, 
as above described, were granted to Sir Richard Ball, Baronet, 
three or four hundred yeai:,s since, is incorrect, and that they 
were truly granted to Richard Ball, Doctor of Divinity, in 
1613. 

We find the name of the grantee was correctly given, but 
not his rank nor the time of the grant. 

From this further evidence of the grant and the name 

of the grantee coinciding with that given by tradition, we have 
still stronger evidence that the progenitors of the New Haven 
and Virginian branches were of the same immediate family 
and must have been brothers, for the time when the grant 
was made, in 1613, to Richard Ball, D. D., closely approaches 
the time when they settled in this country. 

p ART FOURTH : GENEALOGY AND HISTORY OF THE BALL 
FAMILY OF NEW HAVEN, CT. 

"';, We have shown in the third part of this history the rela
tionship subsisting between the progenitors of the New Haven 
and Virginia branches of the Ball family and we will not 
repeat here. 

Allen, or Alling, Ball, as we have stated before, was the 
progenitor of the New Haven branch. In the year 1650 he 

26 



became the farmer of the Rev. Mr. Davenport by appoint- _ 
ment. The farm, of which he thus received the charge, was . 
laid out in the year 1649 "on the East side of the East River," 
being a tract of land a mile square, containing six hundred , . 

acres, above Dragon (now Fair Haven). "While in Rev. Mr. 
Davenport's employ he was exempted from militia service." 28

• 

Alling Ball obtained a farm for himself in 1703, "north 
of the Davenport farm." 21 He was a prominent man in the: 
village of East Haven, and was often entrusted by his fellow 
citizens with matters of public trust, as was also his son, 
Alling Ball, Jr. It would be useless, however, to cite here 
the numerous instan~es in which the public confidence was 
exhibited towards both father and son. 28 

From time to time they were enabled to add to the real 

estate which they already possessed, and the town records. 
indicate the growth of their prosperity.29 

A.l1;",. n-.11 T.. ....""c." "'14"'1t.'l"V"ll,:~+.arl "' r.,. ........... :.... :.. ...1..a. ..... :1:...:~ 
,1. 1,.11,.16 .LJGU.J J .L •1 YY a,.:, a.ppv.&.UL'l;U a. VCI.J:11-4.l.U .lU L.l.l'I; U.lU.lL.ld, 

service during the Indian difficulties in 1689, when the town. 
of East Haven "prepared a flying army, which stood ready to . 

march at a moment's notice." 80 

We proceed now to give the genealogical history of this . 
family from the first Alling Ball, tracing out all his descend
ants, so far as we have been able to do this, down to the year. 
1864-

• See "East Haven Register," by Rev. Stephen Dodd. New Haven, 1824, 
p. 12. 

• See Dodd's Register, p. 17. 

• See Dodd's Register, pp. 34, 36 and 37. 

• See Dodd's Register, pp. 34, 38 and 45. 

• See Dodd's R~ter, pp. 36 and 164; and New Haven Probate Records. 
for settlement of estates of father and son. 
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I. ALLING BALL, who lived at first in what is now 
known as New Haven, and afterwards in East 
Haven (which was originally embraced in the town 
of New Haven), married Dorothy Fugill 1 (sister 
of Thomas Fugill, mentioned above) in the year 
1646. He died Nov., 1716. She died 22nd Feb., 
1690. Their children were: 

2. JOHN BALL, b. April 15th, 1649. 

3. ELIPHALET BALL, b. February 11th, 1650. 

4. MERCY 2 BALL, b. in 1652; d. August 13th, 1684. 
m. George Pardee, February 10th, 1675. 

5. ALLING BALL, b. June 27th, 1656. 

1 See Dodd's Register, p. 163. 
a See Dodd's Reg., pp. 141, 163. 

2. (SERG'T) JoHN 1 BALL. He d. January 1st, 1730-31, 
z 82. 

m. Sarah Glover, December 11th, 1678. She d. 
November 22nd, 1730, z 75. 

6. ELIPHALET BALL, b. May 29th, 1680; d. prior to 1729. 

7. A SoN BALL, b. December 12th, 1681; d. in a few days. 

1 See VoL 6 of New Haven Probate Records, p. 36, for will of 
Sergt. John Ball, Senior, dated March 28th, 1729, and proved April 28th, 
1731, and Dodd's E. H. Reg., pp. 104, l<i6. Inventory of his estate 
presented August 3rd, 1731, by his sons, John and Caleb, executors 
of his wilt Amount of his estate £128. 18s. 3d. Eliphalet, Stephen, 
Mercy and Abigail ( four of his children) died prior to their father 
and are not ipentioned in his will 
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8. DoROTHY 2 BALL, b. December 10th, 1682. 
m. Nathaniel Wadsworth, of Farmington, Ct., in 1705. 

9. JoHN 3 BALL, b. September 30th, 1685; d. January 22nd, 
1730-31. 

10. SARAH 2 BALL, b. September 26th, 1687. 
m. John Miles, of Wallingford, Ct., August 2nd, 1710. 

11. STEPHEN BALL, b. March 4th, 1689; d. prior to 1729. 

12. HANNAH BALL, b. January 12th, 1689-90. 
m. Joseph Mix, March 24th, 1709. 

13. MERCY BALL, b. April Sd1, 1692; d. prior to 1729. 

14. MARY BALL, b. October 22nd, 1694. 
m. Daniel Thompson, January 16th, 1716-17. 

15. ABIGAIL ' BALL, hap. July 30th, 1695; d. prior to 1729. 

16. CALEB BALL, b. June 6th, 1697. 

2 See Vot 6 of N. H. Probate Records, p. 2P3, under date of De
cember 3rd, 1739, for mention of these children and their husbands. 

i He was an Ensign in the militia service. 
' For baptism of Abigail Ball, see Church Records of Centre 

Church of New Haven, Ct. 

3. ELIPHALET 1 BALL. He d. July 11th, 1673, z 23. 
m. Hannah Nash, February 3rd, 1672. 

They had no children. 
Hannah Ball, widow of said Eliphalet~Ball, sub
sequently married Thomas Trowbridge, of New 
Haven, Ct., on the 2nd of April, 1689. 

1 See Vot 1 of N. H. Probate Records and records in 9ffice of 
Oerk of Superior Court of New Haven, Ct., for inventory of his 
estate exhibited in 1673 by his widow Hannah. Inventory taken No
vember 3rd, 1673. See also Dodd's Reg., pp. 104 and 162, and N. H. 
Town Records. 

29 



5. (CAPT.) ALLING 1 BALL. He d. June, 1710, re 54. 
m. Sarah 2 Thomson, November 29th, 1678. She 
d. October 23rd, 1716, re 57. 

17. SARAH BALL, b. August 26th, 1679. 
m. Joseph Ives, January 7th, 1700. 

18. LYDIA BALL, b. January 2nd, 1680. 
m. Rev. Jacob Heminway in 1712. 

19. Au.ING BALL, b. October 21st, 1684; d. September 21st, 
1689. 

20. Au.ING 8 BALL, b. in 1689; being of full age in 1710. 

21. MERCY BALL, bap. July 30th, 1693. 
m. Eleazer Morris, Jr. 

22. MEHITABEL BALL, b. in 1695 ; being 15 yrs. in 1710; d. 
March 8th, 1734, re 39. 

- Ii 1-..-1.. .. ..,.. rl.AA.,Au 1n 17?? 
UI • .c1.U.LG.l.~J. '-'ll\r,,U.::J'-'J .&.&,&, .._, .._.. 

1 See Dodd's Reg., pp. 104, 163, 154, 126, 122, 164 and 165; also 
N. H. Town Records. Also Vol 3 of N. H. Probate Records, p. 
221, for granting of letters of administration on estate of Capt. Allen 
Ball to his widow Sarah, and his son, Allen Ball, Jr., July 3rd, 1710. 
The inventory of this estate showed its value to be £411. 18s. 

2 See Vol 4 of N. H. Probate Records, p. 437, for appointment 
of Alling Ball and Joseph Ives administrators of estate of Mrs. Sarah 
Ball, deceased, November 5th, 1716. Inventory of her estate on pp. 
487, 486. See agreement dated December 9th, 1717, under hands and 
seals of her children and heirs at law. 

8 See Vol 3 of N. H. Probate Records, p. 221, where under date 
of June 26th, 1710, it is noted that Sarah, Lydia and Allen Ball, 
children, were of full age, and that Mercy, being 17 years old, and 
Mehitabel 15 years old, chose their mother, Sarah, for their guardian. 
Mehitabel was also called Mabel. See Dodd's Reg., pp. 104 and 166, 
and Vol. 4 of N. H. Probate Records, p. 487. 
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9. (ENSIGN) JoHN 1 BALL. He d. January 22nd, 
1730-31. 

m. Mary Tuttle, June 6th, 1716. 

23. JOHN BALL, b. November 21st, 1716. 

24. MARY BALL, b. August 11th, 1718. She m. Abraham 
Atwater in 1738. He was a son of Jonathan Atwater. 
See Atwater Pedigree, p. 17. 

25. ELIPHALET BALL, b. August 22nd, 1720; d. September 
18th, 1721. 

26. ELIPHALET 2 BALL, b. July 29th, 1722. 

27. TIMOTHY BALL, b. November 10th, 1724. 

28. HANNAH BALL, b. April 20th, 1729. 
m. Joseph Hitchcock, December 14th, 1749. 

29. STEPHEN BALL, b. February 12th, 1726-27. 

1 See Vol 6 of N. H. Probate Records, p. 28, for will of Ensign 
John Ball Proved March 1st, 1730-31. Will dated January 19th, 
1730-31. Therein provides for his dearly beloved wife Mary, by giving 
her one-third of his estate; for his son John, daughters Mary, Hannah; 
sons Eliphalet, Timothy and Stephen. Appoints his wife Mary exe
cutrix of his will during minority of his son John. The said exe
cutrix, April 3rd, 1732, exhibited an inventory of his estate, amounting 
to £1,206. 18s. 6d. See p. 57 of said volume. Said widow, Mary Ball, 
married Deacon John Punderson March 6th, 1739-40, and Mr. Punder
son, in right of his wife, exhibited a division of the estate made by 
freeholders appointed for that purpose according to the will, giving 
to the once widow :£ 394. 5s. 8d. ; to John Ball, eldest son, :£237. 3s. 6d. ; 
to three sons, Eliphalet, Timothy and Stephen, each :£117. 3s. 7d., aml 
to daughters, Mary Atwater and Hannah Ball, each £100. or there
abouts. See p. 415 of same volume. Mary, daughter, was married to 
Abraham Atwater, for he was chosen guardian of Stephen Ball, minor, 
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June 6th, 1743. See p. 211 of same volume. See also N. H. Town 
Records and Dodd's Reg., p. 104. 

2 In the family Bible, kept by John Ball (a son of said Eliphal_et 
Ball), and now in possession of Mrs. Pell, of Brooklyn (a daughter 
of said John), it is written that this Eliphalet Ball was born August 
8th, 17Zl, but I think that the text is right which is from N. H. Town 
Records. 

16. CALEB 1. BALL. 
m. Abigail Osborne, of Milford, Ct., October 
12th, 1720. 

30. JOSEPH BALL, b. September 9th, 1721. 

31. SARAH 2 BALL, b. November 25th, 1723. 
m. Samuel Atwater, December 26th, 1744. 

32. OLIVER 8 BALL; b. December 27th, 1725. 
m.-Smith. 

33. ABIGAIL BALL, b. October 12th, 1727. 
m. Stephen Tuttle, Jr., December 6th, 1764. 

34. CALEB BALL, b. December 2nd, 1729; d. in infancy. 

35. MosES ' BALL, b. August 28th, 1732. 

36. CALEB' BALL, b. January 28th, 1739-40. 
m. Hannah Hull, November 4th, 1754. 

37. MABEL BALL, b. - ; d. September 16th, 1750. 

38. ABEL 15 BALL, bap. August 12th, 1744; d. September 
16th, 1751. 

• 
1 Both Caleb and John Ball, his brother, removed from East 

Haven to New Haven. In N. H. Town Records name of wife of 
Caleb Ball appears either to be Ashburn or Osborne. See N. H. Town 
Records passim; also Dodd's Reg., p. 104. 

2 See Atwater Pedigree, p. 17. 
1 Residence and issue unknown. 
4 Their fate is unknown. 
15 See Records of Centre Oiurch of New Haven, Ct. 
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20. ALLING 1 BALL. 
m. Lucy Griswold, dau. of John Griswold, of 
Killingworth. 

39. LYDIA BALL, b. October 29th, 1715. 
m. Abel Smith, March 17th, 1736-37. 

40. LUCY BALL, b. -. 
m. Ephraim Brush. 

41. Au.ING BALL, b. -. 

42. ELIPHALET BALL, b. -. 

43. W AJ.T BALL, b. -. 

44. DANIEL BALL, b .. -. 

45. OLIVER BALL, b. -. 
1 See Dodd's Reg., pp. 104 and 151, and East Haven Town Records. 

The fate of members of this family is unknown. 

23. JOHN 1 BALL. He d. in 1763. 
m. Mary Blakeslee, February 8th, 1737-38. 

46. DAVID BALI., b. April 9th, 1742; d. prior to 1766. 
m. Hannah Johnson, February 4th, 1763. 

47. JOHN BALL, b. August 16th, 1743. 

48. MARY BALL, b. August 23rd, 17 45. 

49. GLOVER BALL, b. January 11th, 1748. 

50. HANNAH BALL, b. March 11th, 1750. 
m. Isaac Dickerman, February 8th, 1781. 

1 See N. H. Town Records; also Vot 10 of N. H. Probate Records, 
p. 92, for note of granting of letters of administration on estate of 
Ensign John Ball to his widow Mary on 1st Monday of August, 1763; 
also p. 116 for inventory of his estate exluoited by his widow (ad-
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ministratrix), on 1st Monday of December, 1763, amounting to £485. 
17s. 10d. Also p. 163 for note of appointment in April, 1764, of said 
widow guardian of two of his children, Glover and Hannah, who were 
minors; also p. 328 for division of estate in February, 1766, to his 
widow one-third ; to son John, £91. 3s. 4d., and to each of the other 
children, Mary, Glover and Hannah, £45. lls. 8d. 

.26. R.Ev. ELIPHALET 1 BALL. Graduated at Yale in 
1748; d. April 6th, 1797. 

m. 1st, Elizabeth 2 Van Fleming, daughter and eld
est child of Cornelius Van Fleming, of Amster
dam, Holland. She was born in Amsterdam and 
emigrated to New York about 1720 with her 
father's family. She d. -. 
m. 2nd, Ruth Beecher, of Massachusetts. She d. 
at Ballston, N. Y., November 21st, 1804, re 49 
yrs. and 15 days. 

51. CoRNELius BALL, b. in 1750; d. unmarried June 5th, 
1771, in 21st year. 

52. MARY BALL, b. September, 1753; d. July 11th, 1803, re 
49 yrs. and 10 mos. 

m. Gen. James Gordon. 

53. JOHN BALL, b. February 10th, 1756. 

54. STEPHEN BALL, b. --. 

55. FLAMEN BALL, b. September, 1761. 

56. ELIZABETH 3 BALL, b. in 1769; d. December 19th, 1784, in 
her 15th year. 

1 Graduated at Yale in 1748; studied for the ministry and was 
·licensed and ordained. Settled over Church first at Bedford, West
•chester County, N. Y. He removed from Bedford with part of his 
-congregation and settled with them on a spot near Saratoga, N. Y., 
·which received name of Ballstown, or Ballston, in 1767. Ballston 
;afterwards became famous as a spa, and now the village is known as 
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Ballston Spa, though it is no longer famous for its mineral waters, 
the old springs having been destroyed by a freshet or overflow of an 
adjoining creek. There are, however, still two springs existing which 
retain some mineral properties of little value. The family Bible of 
John Ball (son of Rev. Eliphalet Ball), in possession of Mrs. Pell, 
daughter of John Ball, says, that Rev. E. Ball was ordained a min
ister of the gospel at Bedford, in Westchester County, N. Y., in the 
year 1750, that "he was second son of John Ball, whose father John, 
and grandfather John, came over from England about year 1630. 
The Rev. Eliphalet Ball was a minister of gospel in Bedford for 18 
years; he then removed to Ballston in 1769." It will be perceived that 
there are two or three errors in this statement in the family Bible, 
which only proves how little family records are to be relied upon. 
I am indebted to Cousin Grace Daggett, of New Haven, Ct., and Mrs. 
Joshua L. Pell, of Brooklyn, N. Y., and Hon. Flamen Ball, of Cin
cinnati, for information respecting the family of Rev. Eliphalet Ball 
and descendants. Hon.. Flamen Ball spells name of wife of Rev. 
Eliphalet Ball Van Fleming. Rev. E. Ball had no issue by his second 
wife. See also tombstones of Rev. E. Ball, wife and some of his 
children in Bridge's Burial Ground in Ballston, N. Y. 

2 Mrs. Elizabeth Ball's father was a respectable citizen of Rye, 
Westchester County, N. Y. She died in Richmond, Berkshire County, 
Mass., re 54. The family Bible of Mrs. Pell's father, before referred 
to, states that Mrs. E. Ball died October 23rd, 1822, which is a mis
take, as Rev. E. Ball did not die till 1797, and was married a second 
time. 

3 The inscription on her tombstone says, "An amiable child an<l 
ripe for heaven." 

27. TIMOTHY 1 BALL. 

m. Mary Hine, of Milford, Ct., July 4th, 1750. 

57. TIMOTHY BALL, b. November 6th, 1751. · 

58. HANNAH BALL, b. December 13th, 1753. 

59. AMOS BALL, b. December 10th, 1755; d. January 27th, 
1756. 

1 See N. H. Town Records passim. The fate of the members 
of this family is unknown. Probably removed from New Haven after 
1756. 
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29. DEACON STEPHEN 1 BALL. He d. October 10th, 
179), z 73. 

m. Abigail Atwater, daughter of Jonathan At:. 
water, September 26th, 1752. She d. November 
10th, 1800, z 70. 

60. .ABIGAIL BALL, b. December 29th, 1758; d. April 18th, 
1839, z 80 yrs. and some mos. 

61. STEPHEN BALL, b. February 22nd, 1760; d. March 1st, 
1760. 

62. STEPHEN BALL, b. February 17th, 1762. 

63. ANNA BALL, b. March 28th, 1764; bap. April 1st, 1764. 
m. Henry Daggett, July 7th, 1784. 

64. SARAH BALL, b. October 19th, 1765. 
m. Lent Hotchkiss, September 21st, 1788. 

65. MARY BALL, b. September 6th, 1767; bap. September 
13th, 1767. 

m. Abraham Bradley, October 27th, 1792. 

00. INFANT BALL, b. dead July 12th, 1771. 

67. INFANT BALL, d. February 23rd, 1807, z 2 yrs. 

1 See New Haven Town Records and tombstones in burial ground; 
and see Atwater Tree, p. 10. Mrs. Ball was daughter of Jonathan 
and sister of Joel Atwater, of New Haven, and of Jeremiah, once 
steward of Yale College. 
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30. JOSEPH 1 BALL. 
m. Hannah Potter (or Patten), November 11th, 
1742. 

68. DAVID BALL, b. October 31st, 1743. 

69. DoROTHY BALL, b. March 25th, 1746. 
m. Hezekiah Tuttle, November 30th, 1768. 

70. SARAH BALL, b. February 2nd, 1747-48. 

71. HANNAH BALL, b. May 25th, 1750. 

72. HAfnnET BALL, b. June 22nd, 1793. 

73. JOSEPH BALL, b. May 13th, 1795. 

1 See N. H. Town Records. This Joseph was probably married 
a second time, as his two youngest children are noted as born 40 years 
after his fourth child, and he probably removed also from New Haven. 
His f!-1e and that of his family is in doubt. 

49. GLOVER 1 BALL. 

m. Hannah Hotchkiss, January 22nd, 1778. 

74. HutmA BALL, b. April 29th, 1779. 
m. Elisha Hull, January 22nd, 1804. 

75. GLOVER BALL, b. December 14th, 1780. 

76. EZEKIEL BALL, b. December 16th, 1782. 

77. ELEAD BALL, b. -. 

78. HANNAH BALL, b. --. 

79. SUSANNAH BALL, b. -. 

1 See N. H. Town Records. The fate of this family is unknown. 
Probably removed from New Haven. 
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52. MARY 1 BALL. She d. July 11th, 1803, re 49 yrs. 
and 10 mos. 

m. Gen. James Gordon,2 of Ballston, N. Y.) 
formerly of Ireland, March 16th, 1775. He d. 
January 17th, 1810, in his 71st year. 

80. MELINDA GoROON, b. --. 

81. ALEXANDER GoROON, b. May 15th, 1784; d. August 30th, 
1793, re 9 yrs, 3 mos. and 15 days. 

1 See tombstones, in old burial ground at Ballston, of Gen. Gordon 
and his mother. I am indebted to Judge George Gordon Scott, of 
Ballston Spa, N. Y., for information respecting the Gordons. 

2 James Gordon came over to this country from Ireland. First 
he came alone and settled in Ballston between 1770 and 1774. He 
afterwards returned to Ireland and brought back with him his mother, 
Martha Gordon (relict of Alexander Gordon) and two sisters, viz: 
Jane Gordon (who married George Scott, the grandfather of Judge 
George Gordon Scott aforesaid), and Sarah Gordon ( who married 
William McCrea, brother of Jane McCrea, who met with such a 
tragic fate in Revolutionary times). Sarah Gordon, or Sarah Mc
Crea, lived and died in New Jersey. Jane Scott, nee Gordon, lived 
and died in Ballston, and Martha Gordon, mother of James Gordon, 
died in Ballston, February 26th, 1775, z 75. See her tombstone in 
Bridge's Burial Ground at Ballston. 

Gen. James Gordon was Representative for the Saratoga Dis
trict and member of the Second and Third Congress from 1791-1795. 
He was a member of the New York State Senate from the Saratoga 
District from 1777-1804. In the Revolution he was taken prisoner in 
1780 by a detachment of Indians and British from his house, and 
taken to Montreal, and finally to Quebec, and placed on Orleans 
Island, and from thence, with others, he escaped about the time of 
the declaration of peace. 

Mrs. McCrea (nee Sarah Gordon) left one daughter, who mar
ried a Van Dyne, and they have children living. 

James Gordon was born October 31st, 1739, old style, at Killead, 
two miles from the town of Antrim, County of Antrim, Ireland. 
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53. JOHN 1 BALL. He d. November 7th, 1838, re 82 
yrs., 9 mos. and 27 days. 

m. 1st, Mary Collins, dau. of Capt. Tyrannus 
Collins. She d. about 1807. · 
m. 2nd, Anna Swart, March 6th, 18()3. She d. 
May 10th, 1853, re 76 yrs., 3 mos. and 11 ~ys. 
She was b. January 30th, 1777. 

82. EURETIA 2 BALL, b. - ; d. in 1806. 
m. David McMasters, of Ballston Spa. 

83. JOHN BISHOP BALL, b. -. 

84. ELIZABETH 8 BALL, b. February 14th, 1783. Shed. July 
14th, 1784, re 1.yr. and 5 mos. 

85. ELIZA 3 BALL, b. June 24th, 1789; d. August 24th, 1790, re 
1 yr. and 2 mos. 

86. MARY BALL, b. -. Last child by Mary, the first wife. 
m. Joshua L. Pell, formerly of New York City, now of 
Brooklyn. 

By his 2nd wife, John Ball had: 

87. ANN ELIZA MELINDA BALL, b. February 19th, 18@; d. 
August 1st, 1837 ; single. 

1 I am indebted to Derick S. Ball, of Maine, N. Y., for informa
tion respecting his father's children by second wife, and to Mrs. 
Joshua L. Pell, of Brooklyn, N. Y., and to Hon. Flamen Ball, of 
Cincinnati; 0., respecting the family of John Ball. John Ball was a 
Lieutenant in Col Marinus Willet's New York Regiment in 1776. He 
served during the whole of the Revolutionary War. He was elected 
Senator to the New York State Senate in 1789. 

2 Euretta left one s'on ( an only child), who was living a few 
years since (1863). The present R. P. McMasters, of Ballston Spa, 
was son of Euretta's husband by his second wife (1863). 

3 Gathered information as to Elizabeth and Eliza from their 
tombstones in Bridge's Burial, at Ballston Spa. 
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88. JOHN SWART BALL, b. --; d. at age of 3 yrs. 

89. DERRICK• SWART BALL, b. November 23rd, 1814. 

90. CoRNELIA 5 ANN BALL, b. October 20th, 1817. 
m. Edwin Mosher, of Schenectady, N. Y., January 
9th, 1848. 

'Derrick S. lives in Maine, Broome County, N. Y. 
6 Mrs. Mosher resides (186.3) with her husband in Schenectady, 

N. Y. She has two children now living, and has lost three or four. 

54. STEPHEN 1 BALL. 
m. Mary Foster. 

91. STEPHEN BALL, b. -; d. unmarried. 

92. FLAMEN BALL, b. --; married and was living in Penn
sylvania in 1861. 

93. MARY BALL, b. - ; living, it is said, in Albany in 1861 ; 
single. 

94. ELIPHALET BALL, b. - ; d. unmarried. Killed in war 
of 1812. 

95. CHARLOTTE BALL, b. - ; living, it is said, in 1861 in 
Albany with husband. 

m. - Steinbergh. 

1 I am indebted to Mrs. Joshua L. Pell, of Brooklyn, and also 
to Hon. Flamen Ball, of Cincinnati, 0., for information respecting 
this family of Stephen Ball. 
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55. FLAMEN 1 BALL. He d. March 19th, 1816. 
m. Ann W estem, dau. of Thomas W estem (both 
father and dau. b. in Essex County, England), 
March 19th, 1803. She d. --. 

96. ANN WESTERN BALL, b. April 2nd, 1804; d. April. 22nd, 
1804. 

97. ANN FLAMEN BALL, b. May 24th, 1806. Li~g in Cin
cinnati, 0., in 1861; single. 

98. FLAMEN BALL, b. January 5th, 1809. Of Cincinnati, 
o., 1863. 

9<J. ELIZABETH CECILIA BALL, b. April 6th, 1812; d. Septem
ber, 1861, in Brooklyn, N. Y. 

m. Samuel M. Candler, of Brooklyn, N. Y. 

100. EMILY AMANDA BALL, b. October 16th. 1815. Living 
in New York City in 1861. 

m. John S. Patterson, of New York City. 

1 I am indebted to Mrs. Joshua L. Pell and Hon. Flamen Ball 
for information respecting this family. Flamen Ball (No. 55) grad
uated at Yale in 1787, and was admitted to New York Bar in 1787. 
He practiced his profession in New York City, and living there died 
there. The widow of Flamen Ball (his wife surviving him) mar
ried for second husband a Mr. Phelps. Flamen Ball left a will dated 
February 19th, 1816, proved before Surrogate of New York County, 
and recorded in Lioer 53 of Wills, p. 129, March 28th, 1816. He 
therein devises to his son, Flamen Ball, in fee all his estate in Balls
town, County of Saratoga, N. Y., besides a number of books, both 
legal and classical, and all his "Silver tumblers, Gold watch, Gold 
seal and key, microscope, family bible," -"copper-plate with the Ball's 
arms thereon engraved." Provides for his wife, Ann Ball, and three 
daughters, Ann F. Ball, Elizabeth C. and Emily A., as well as for his 
niece, Mary A. Ball. Appoints his wife executrix and trusty friend, 
Elisha W. King, Esq., counsellor at law, executor of his will Mr. 
Flamen, though living in Ne'! York City, had a country seat at Harlem, 
of which a map is on file in Register's office of New York City, No. 
454. 
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62. CoL. STEPHEN 1 BALL. He d. in New Haven, Ct., 
June 29th, 1842, re 80. 

m. Nabby Scott. She d. December 1st, 1841, 
re 65. 

101. MARY BALL, b. in 1800; d. September 23rd, 1854, re 54. 

102. STEPHEN BALL, b. in 1802. 

103. JOHN BALL, b. in 1805; d. February 22nd, 1807, re 2 yrs. 

104. JoHN ScOTT BALL, b. in 1806; d. October 4th, 1861, re 55. 

105. FREDERICK BALL, b. in 1808. 

1 For information respecting this family, see tombstones in lot of 
Col Stephen Ball in old burial ground in New Haven, Ct., on Grove 
Street. 

63. ANNA 1 BALL. Shed. January 30th, 1844, re 80. 
m. Henry Daggett, son of Rev. Napthali Daggett, 
July 7th, 1784. He d. July 20th, 1843, re 85. 

1~. HAlwET DAGGETT, b. in 1785. She d. in August, 1863. 
m. Frederick Hunt, of New Haven, Ct. He d. Jan
uary 11th, 1849, re Cxi. 

107. EBENEZER DAGGETT, b. May 1st, 1787; d. unmarried De
cember 24th, 1837. 

108. GRACE DAGGETT, b. --. Living in 1864 in New Haven, 
Ct. ; unmarried. 

109. JoHN DAGGETT, b. in 1791; d. unmarried December 19th, 
1850, re 59. 

110. HENRY DAGGETT, b. --; d. December 28th, 1838; un
married. 

111. MARY DAGGETT, b. April, 1796; d. October 5th, 1798, re 
2 yrs. and half. 
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112. STEPHEN DAGGE1T, b. -. Living in 1863 at Pontetoc, 
Mississippi. 
m.-. 

113. HORACE DAGGE1T, b. . Living in 1863 in Missis-
sippi, not far from Pontetoc. 

m.--. 

1 I am indebted to Cousin Grace Daggett and Auntie Hunt for 
much information respecting their family. Much information was also 
gathered from the N. H. Town Records, and especially from the 
tombstones in the family lot in New Haven Cemetery. Rev. Mr. 
Napthali Daggett* was born at Attleborough, Mass., September 8th, 
lW. He was Pastor of the Congregational Church at Smithtown, 
Long Island, from 1751-to 1755; Professor of Divinity in Yale Col
lege from 1755 to the time of his death, and President of Yale Col
lege from 17(>6 to tm. He married Sarah Smith, daughter of Rich
ard Smith, Esq., of Smithtown, L. I., December 19th, 1753. Rev. Mr. 
Daggett died in New Haven November 25th, 1780. His wife Sarah 
died before him in the same place, March 25th, 1772, aged 44 years. 
The Rev. Mr. Daggett had by his said wife the following named 
children, viz: Henry Daggett, born in Smithtown, October 14th, 1754, 
and died May 8th, 1755; Sarah Daggett, born in Smithtown (says N. 
H. Records), April 17th, 1756; Henry Daggett, born in New Haven, 
February 27th, 1758; Ebenezer Daggett, born in New Haven, Decem
ber 21st, 1760; John Daggett, born in New Haven March 1st, 1763, 
and Ezra Daggett, born also in New Haven, April 18th, 1765. Henry 
Daggett, who married Anna Ball, graduated at Yale College in 177S. 
In his youth he was an officer in the Army of the Revolution, and 
afterwards a merchant in New Haven. He died July 20th, 1843, 
aged 85. Ebenezer Daggett, son of Anna and Henry, was, according 
to N. H. Town Records, born May 1st, 1787, whereas his tombstone 
says he was 43 years old when he died in 1837. His true age was 
probably 50 years. Said Ebenezer graduated at Yale in 1813. He 
died at Mobile, Ala., December 24th, 1837. John Daggett, another 
son of Anna and Henry, died at Key West, Fla. Frederick Hunt 
(husband of Harriet Daggett) was the son of Frederick and Eliza
beth Hunt. He was born January 26th, 1783, and died January 11th, 
1849, aged 66. Mr. and Mrs. Hunt were without issue. 

• See New Haven Records and tombstones in Henry Daa-gett burial lot in 
New Haven Cemetery. 
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64. SARAH 1 BALL. She d. May 20th, 1803, re 37 yrs, 
7 mos. 

m. Lent Hotchkiss, September 21st, 1788. ·He 
d. December 2nd, 1805, re 52. 

114. ANNA HOTCHKISS, b. September 8th, 1789; bap. and d. 
July 30th, 1794, re S yrs. 

115. SARAH HOTCHKISS, b. July 19th, 1791; d. August 28th, 
1794, re 3 yrs. 

116. ANNA HOTCHKISS, b. in 1792; d. July 30th, 1797, z 5 yrs. 

117. JoHN BALL HOTCHKISS, b. June 18th, 1793; d. August 
6th, 1836, in 43rd year. 

118. NANCY HOTCHKISS, b. January 17th, 1796; d. May 5th, 
1849, a: 53. 
m.--. 

119. SARAH HOTCHKISS, b. June 11th, 1798; bap. August 19th, 
1798; d. June 7th, 1803, z 5 yrs. 

120. CHARLES HOTCHKISS, b. December 4th, 1800; hap. Feb
ruary 8th, 1801; d. June 5th, 1803, z 2 yrs. and 6 mos. 

121. EnwARD HOTCHKISS, b. February 11th, 1803; hap. March 
21st, 1803 ; d. December 11th, 1803, re 10 mos. 

1 Much information respecting family of Lent Hotchkiss was 
gathered from records of Centre Church of Baptisms and Deaths, and 
also from the tombstones in family lot in New Haven Cemetery. 
Anna 2nd was baptized March 13th, 1796. John B. was baptized May 
3rd, 1795. Sarah, wife of Lent Hotchkiss, joined Centre Church 
in 1795. I am also indebted to John Ball Hotchkiss, of present gen
eration, for information respecting family of his grandfather, Lent 
Hotchkiss. 
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65. MARY 1 BALL. Shed. June 9th, 1845, z 77. 
m. Abraham Bradley, of New Haven, Ct., Octo
ber 27th, 1792. He d. October 27th, 1842, z 70. 

122. MARY ABIGAIL BRADLEY, b. February 12th, 1794; d. Sep
tember 14th, 1855, z 61. 

m. Charles Kilby Shipman, October 16th, 1815. 

123. JEANNETTE AMY BRADLEY, b. October 19th, 1795; d. 
November 2nd, 1856, at sea. 

m. Charles Lloyd Strong, April 7th, 1817. 

124. LEoNABD BRADLEY, b. October 14th, 1797. 

125. CHARLOTTE E._BRADLEY, b. February 15th, 1800; d. De
cember 31st, 1832. 

m. Mason A. Durand, August 22nd, 1824. 

126. ELIZABETH GoonRICH BRADLEY, b. June 3rd, 1807; d. 
June 1st, 1810. 

127. ELIZABETH BRADLEY, b. January 24th, 1810; d. December 
16th, 1816. 

1 See family Bible of Leonard Bradley, and that of his father, 
Abraham Bradley, as to this family-Bradley. 

80. MELINDA 1 GoROON. 

m. 1st, William Verplanck, brother of Gulian C. 
Verplanck. He d. --. 
m. 2nd, Henry Waller. 

1 I am indebted to Miss Grace Daggett, of New Haven, Ct., and 
Mrs. Joshua L. Pel~ of Brooklyn, N. Y., for information respecting 
the Verplancks and W allers. 
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128. WILLIAM 2 GoROON VERPLANCK, b. -. 
m. Mary Hopkins. 

129. PHILIP 8 VERPLANCK, b. --. 
m. Eliza Verplanck. 

130. ELIZABETH WATJ,ER, b. --. 

131. HENRY WALLER, b. --. 

132. WILLIAM WALLER, b. -. 

133. JosEPH WAu:&R, b. --. Living in Brooklyn, N. Y., 
in 1861. 

134. JAMES WALLER, b. -. 

135. MARY WALLER, b. -. 
2 Living in New York City in 1861, occupying position of Super

intendent of the Bloomingdale Insane Asylum, connected with the 
New York Hospital His wife died prior to 1861. He bas several 
children, sons and daughters. 

a Philip married a second cousin and had four children. 

83. JOHN BISHOP 1 BALL. He d. in 1808 or 1809. 
m. Ann Bushee. 

136. SAMUEL BALL, b. --. 
m. Mary Pope. 

137. EURETTA BALL, b. --. 
m. Martin Pope. 

138. ANGELLETTA 2 BALL, b. --. 
m. Dr. Olin Brisbine. 

1 I am indebted to Mrs. Joshua L Pell, of Brooklyn, N. Y., for 
information respecting this family of John B. Ball. 

2 Mrs. Angelletta Brisbine has a son, John B. Brisbine, living at 
St. Paul's, Minn., of which, in 1861, he was Mayor. He married an 
excellent lady. Has no children, so says Mrs. Joshua L Pell. 
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139. MARY 3 BALL, b. --. 
m. Lathrop Pope. 

s Mrs. Mary Pope, in 1861, was living in Keeseville, N. Y. 

86. MARY 1 BALL. Living in 1863 in Brooklyn, N. Y. 
m. Joshua L. Pell in 1817. He was formerly of 
New York City, ~ut living in Brooklyn, N. Y., in 
1863. 

140. ANNA MARIA PELL, b. in 1820; d. in 1847. 

141. HARRIET PELL, b. --. Living in 1861; unmarried. 

142. VrcroR AUGUSTUS PELL, b. --; d. in infancy. 

143. JOHN AuGUSTUS-2 PELL, b. --. Living in California 
in 1861. 

144. EDWARD FLAMEN PELL, b. -; d. in infancy. 

145. EnwARD PELL, b. --; d. in infancy. 

146. MARY LoUISA PELL, b. -. Living in 1861 ; unmarried. 

1 I am indebted to Mrs. Pell for much information respecting her 
family. Her husband was formerly a lawyer practising in New York 
City. In 1861 he was a clerk in New York Custom House, residing 
in Brooklyn, N. Y. -

2 John A Pell went to California in Fall of 1850, and has ever 
since resided there down to 1861. 

89. DERRICK 1 Sw ART BALL, of Maine, Broome Co., 
N. Y., 1863. 

m. 1st, Fanny Dewey, in Washington Co., N. Y., 
October 2nd, 1836. She d. April 7th, 1841. 
m. 2nd, Susan Clark, March 3rd, 1842. She d. 
March 25th, 1859. 
m. 3rd, Susan M. Chamberlain, August 30th, 1859. 
Living in 1863. 
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147. JOHN AUGUSTUS BALL, b.--. By the first wife. 

148. EMILY BALL, b. September 15th, 1847. Living in 1863. 

149. ALBERT BALL, b. December 21st, 1852. Living in 1863. 

150. MELINDA MARY BALL, b. May 4th, 1858. Living in 1863. 

1 I am indebted to Mr. Derrick S. Ball for information respecting 
his family. He says that he has had no children by his third wife. 
Also that none of his children are married. His son, John A. Ball, 
was in the army on the 6th of May, 1863, when he wrote me. Mr. 
D. S. Ball stated in his letter that he had lived in Maine for the past 
15 years, that during that period he held the office of Town Oerk for 
four years, and Justice of the Peace for the same time; that he was 
Postmaster for eight years, under administrations of Pierce and 
Buchanan ; that he was then, in 1863, engaged as a clerk in a store and 
had been for past 10 years. 

90. CORNELIA ANN 1 BALL. Living in Schenectady, N. 
Y., in 1863. 

m. Edwin Mosher, January 9th, 1848. 

151. JOHN MosHER, b. June 3rd, 1849; d. December 24th, 1849. 

152. EnwIN MosHER, b. December 16th, 1850. 

153. JAMES MosHER, b. February 3rd, 1852; d. May 22nd, 
1852. 

154. BYRON MosHER, b. October 21st, 1853 ; d. March 24th, 
1854. 

155. GEORGE MosHER, b. August 5th, 1854; d. August 14th, 
1854. 

156. WILLIAM MosHER, b. March 10th, 1858; d. July 19th, 
1858. 

157. CORNELIA MosHER, b. October 19th, 1860. 

1 I am indebted to Mrs. Mosher and Mr. D. S. Ball for informa~ 
tion respecting the Mosher family. Mr. and Mrs. Mosher were living 
in Schenectady, N. Y., in 1863. 
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98. HoN. FLAMEN 1 BALL, of Cincinnati, 0. Living in 
1864. 

m. Evelina Candler, dau. of Captain Samuel M. 
Candler, April 21st, 1829. Shed. at Qifton, near 
Cincinnati, 0., April 27th, 1864. 

158. EVELINA BALL, b. July 10th, 1830; d. July 10th, 1830. 

159. EvA CANDLER 2 BALL, b. September 25th, 1831. Living 
in New York City in 1864. 

m. Charles H. Glover, Esq., of New York City, Feb
ruary 2nd, 1858. 

100. FLAMEN BALL, b. October 1st, 1833 ; d. March 12th, 1834. 

161. SAMUEL CANDLER BALL, b. February 10th, 1835; d. July 
17th, 1836. 

162. FLAMEN a BALL, b. February 11th, 1837. Living in 
1862 ; unmarried. 

163. HELEN CECILIA BALL, b. July 17th, 1839. 
m. Charles Wm. Deland (a merchant of Cincinnati, 
0.), May 21st, 1862. 

164. CHARLES HENRY BALL, b. September 17th, 1841; d. No
vember 11th, 1843. 

165. LAURA AMELIA BALL, b. August 7th, 1844. 

166. GEORGE HENRY BALL, b. March 1st, 1846; d. March 
1st, 1846. 

167. SUSAN LomSA BOWLER BALL, b. June 23rd, 1847. 

168. AucE DEVEREUX' BALL, b. November 12th, 1851; d. 
August 14th, 1852. 

169. ALLEN DEVEREUX G BALL, b. January 29th, 1854; d. Jan
uary 12th, 1860. 

49 



1 I am indebted to Hon. Flamen Ball for every information re
specting his family. Hon. Flamen Ball removed from New York 
City to Cincinnati, 0., in 1832. He graduated LL. B. at Cincinnati 
College in 1838, and entered on practice of law in Cincinnati. He was 
law partner of Hon. Salmon P. Chase for many years, and on the 
inauguration of President Lincoln's administration he was appointed 
United States District Attorney for Cincinnati (1861). 

2 Mrs. Glover's husband pursues the profession of law in New 
York City. 

s Flamen Ball, Jr., graduated at Kenyon College; graduated LL. B. 
at Cincinnati College in 1858. Admitted to Bar of Ohio in 1858. 
Entered service of United States as Captain of Co. E, Second Ken
tucky Volunteer Infantry, April 23rd, 1861. He was appointed Cap
tain in U. S. Regular Army June 9th, 1862, and assigned as aid de 
camp to staff of Maj. Gen. J. E. Wool, and same day detached as 
A. D. C. on staff of Maj. Gen. J. McDowell, and on 23rd of March, 
1863, was still in the service. He is the same Capt. Ball whose gal
lantry is especially mentioned in N. Y. Tnoune and Evening Post of 
August 11th or 12th, 1862. He belonged not to Pope's body guard, 
but to McDowell's staff. He has seen much service. 

'The name of "Devereux" was that of the mother of Mrs. Flamen 
Ball. That is, Capt. Samuel M. Candler married Eleanor Devereux, 
daughter of John Devereux, of Marblehead, Mass., who was a de
scendant of a Huguenot exile of the same name. 

5 Allen was named after the first of the name among the early 
New Haven colonists. 

99. ELIZABETH CECILIA 1 BALL. She d. September 3rd, 
1861. 

m. Samuel Marsden Candler, only son of Samuel 
M. Candler, February 25th, 1832. 

170. CECILIA BALL CANDLER, b. January 23rd, 1835 ; d. March 
7th, 1837. 

171. SAMUEL MARSDEN CANDLER, b. January 27th, 1837; d. 
April 4th, 1852. 

172. FLAMEN BALL CANDLER, b. December 16th, 1838. Law
yer in New York City 1863. 
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173. EVELINA CECILIA CANDLER, b. February 19th, 1841; d. 
February 12th, 1857. 

174. EDWARD STUART CANDLER, b. April 8th, 1843. Living 
· in Brooklyn 1863. 

175. ELEANOR DEVEREUX CANDLER, b. June 1st, 1845; d. ·April 
21st, 1857. 

176. LouisE ADELINE CANDLER, b. October 11th, 1849. Liv
ing in 1863. 

177. EMILY PATTERSON CANDLER, b. January 12th, 1852; d. 
December 16th, 1861. 

178. Lizzm CHASE CANDLER, b. December 16th, 1853. Living 
in 1863. 

179. JESSIE BALL CANDLER, b. July 17th, 1858. Living in 1863. 
1 Elizabeth C. Ball and Saml. M. Candler were married in ' New 

York City by Rev. F. L Hawkes, at St. Thomas' Church. Her father 
was then living in New York City. I am indebted to Mr. Candler 
for information respecting his family. Mr. Candler was residing in 
Brooklyn in 1863, and was t.lien connected with the New York Custom 
House. 

100. EMILY AMANDA 1 BALL. Living in New York City 
in 1863. 

m. John S. Patterson, of New York City, Decem
ber 8th, 1835. 

180. EMILY WESTERN PATTERSON, b. August 22nd, 1839. 

181. HELEN CECILIA PATTERSON, b. December 7th, 1841; d. 
October 10th, 1846. 

182. ANDREW STUART PATTERSON, b. August 23rd, 1845. 

183. MARY PATTERSON, b. April 22nd, 1848. 
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184. WILLIAM FISHER PATTERSON, b. April 6th, 1850. 

185. FANNIE PATrERSON, b. May 4th, 1852. 

186. CLARA BALL PATTERSON, b. January 14th, 1854. 

187. CHARLES FRANCIS PATTERSON, b. June 20th, 1856. 

188. LAURA Eu.EN PATrERSON, b. August 2nd, 1858. 

1 Emily A Ball and John S. Patterson were married in Cincin
nati, 0., where they resided for a short time and then removed to 
Logansport, Ind., and at this latter place their first five children were 
born, the remainder were born in New York City, whither they re
moved in 1851. Mr. Patterson is engaged in the practice of the 
profession of law in New York. I am indebted to Mr. Patterson for 
information respecting his family. 

102. STEPHEN 1 BALL, was never married. He emi
grated many years ago to Callao, South America, 
and has never since been heard from. He is prob
ably dead. Dated October 21st, 1864. 

1 I am indebted for information respecting this ~tephen Ball to 
my father, Leonard Bradley. 

104. JoHN ScoTT 1 BALL, of New Haven, Ct. He d. 
October 4th, 1861, re 55. 

m. Laura Ann Miller, February 20th, 1839. She 
was living October 21st, 1864. 

189. STEPHEN 2 BALL, b. October 20th, 1839. 

190. JOHN HoTCHIGss 8 BALL, b. April 23rd, 1842. 

1 I am indebted for information respecting John Scott Ball and 
family to his widow, Mrs. Laura Ann Bali who also gave me in
formation as to herself and her father's family, viz: Mrs. Ball was 
born in Lima, Livingston County, N. Y., October 31st, 1820. She was 
the daughter of Thomas A. Miller, an Englishman, who came over 
from England in 1814 (probably from Lancaster, Eng.). He was in 
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the English Navy, having been impressed therein, and took the oppor
tunity of deserting on arriving here, not caring to fight our country. He 
married Pamelia Hine, daughter of John Hine, of Orange, Ct. (living 
two miles from Derby, Ct.). Mrs. Miller died in 1860. Mr. Miller re
moved from Lima to New York in 1827. His occupation was that of 
a builder. He died in New York City in 1830, aged about 39 years. 
He had five children, four daughters and one son (Thomas Miller). 
The son lives in Brooklyn, N. Y. Two of the daughters are now 
dead; one of them married John P. Hone, of New York (in Tax 
Receiver's office); and one married John Scott Ball, and is now living 
in New Haven, Ct. 

2 Stephen Ball enlisted as Lieutenant in Co. I, 12th Regiment, 
Conn. Vol, about three years since. He was recently transferred to 
the signal service corps, and is now in New Orleans, though the 
12th Regt. bas been transferred to Gen. Sheridan's Army, in Vir
ginia. Col. Frank H. Peck, of 12th Conn., recently died of wounds re
ceived in one of Sheridan's :fights. Stephen Ball is married, as will 
be noted below. Dated October 21st, 1864. 

8 John Hotchkiss Ball enlisted about 18 months since in 12th 
Conn. Regt:., Co. I, as private, hoping to be with his brother during 
his service, but they are now separated, John remaining with his 
regiment. He is now sick in hospital near Annapolis, Md. Written 
October 21st, 1864. John is unmarried. 

105. FREDERICK 1 BALL. He is living in New Haven, 
Ct., October 21st, 1864. 

m. Emeline Beecher, of Woodbridge, Ct. She d. 
in August, 1864. They are without issue. 

1 I am indebted to the widow of John Scott Ball for information 
as to Frederick Ball and family. 

112. STEPHEN 1 DAGGETT. Living in Pontetoc, Missis
sippi, in 1860. 

m. Sarah Walton, of Virginia. 

191. GRACE ANN DAGGETT, b. --. 

192. MARY DAGGETT, b.--; d. in infancy. 
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193. liAiuuET HUNT DAGGETT, b. --. 

194. JULIA DAGGETT, b. --. 

195. SARAH DAGGETT, b. --. 

196. CHARLES WALTON DAGGETT, b.-. 

1 Stephen Daggett lived in Pontetoc at the outbreaking of the -
war, and still lives there, 1864. He is a planter. I am indebted to 
Cousin Grace Daggett and Auntie Hunt (1861) for information re
specting the Daggetts. 

113. HORACE DAGGETT. 

m. 1st, Jane Hawley, dau. of William Hawley, of 
Ridgefield, Ct. She d. at Cotton Gin Port, Miss., 
September 10th, 1836. 
m. 2nd, Lydia Beckwith, widow of Robert Beck
with. 

197. HENRY 1 DAGGETT, b. - ; d. in 1862. 

198. FREDERICK HUNT 2 DAGGETT, b. --. 

199. JANE HAWLEY DAGGETT, b. --. 

200. MARTHA DAGGETT, b. -; d. in infancy. 

201. IDA HUNTINGTON DAGGETT, b. -. 

1 Henry Daggett left his father's home to enter a store in Cincin
nati, 0., as clerk, and the breaking out of the war in 1861 found him 
on the Union side, and with his sympathies arrayed against the sec
tion where his father lived. He joined the Union Army and enlisted 
in the Sixth Ohio Regt., Vol, Co. A., Capt. Wescot. He saw service 
with his regiment in western Virginia; afterwards with Euell's army 
in the transfer of his regiment to the West. He died in Mississippi 
in 1862 of typhoid fever, while in Halleck's army, though not far dis
tant from his parents, yet they were not cognizant of his death till 
long afterwards. 
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2 Frederick Hunt Daggett, living with his parents at the break
ing out of the war of secession, took the other side and entered an 
Alabama regiment in the Southern Army in 1861. He was taken pris
oner by the Union forces at the battle of Gettysburg, in July, 1863, 
and placed with other prisoners in Fort Delaware, and has remained 
there ever since, well cared for. His relatives here have remembered 
him, though engaged against the Union. Dated August, 1864. 

II7. JOHN BALL 1 HOTCHKISS, d. August 6th, 1836, m 
his 43rd year. He was lost at sea. 

m. Harriet Stevens, dau. of Earl Stevens, of New 
York City (formerly of New Haven, Ct.), Jan
uary 31st, 1819. She is living, October 21st, 1864. 

202. MARIA 2 HOTCHKISS, b. April 18th, 1821. 
m. Thomas W. Ensign, September 20th, 1843. 

203. JOHN BALL 8 HOTCHKISS, b. October 16th, 1824. 
m. Ellen Jane Thomas, April 21st, 1851. 

204. liAiuuET ' HOTCHKISS, b. May 18th, 1827. 
m. Howard P. Marsh, of New Hartford, Ct. 

1 I am indebted for information respecting John Ball Hotchkiss 
and family to his son, John B. Hotchkiss, and his daughter, Mrs. 
Ensign. No. 117, John B. Hotchkiss, was a sailor and was lost at sea. 

2 Mr. and Mrs. Ensign live in New Haven, Ct., and have one 
child, a daughter. Mr. Ensign was son of Thomas D. Ensign. I am 
indebted to Mrs. Ensign for information. 

8 The wife of John B. was daughter of Hezekiah Thomas, of 
Bethany, Ct. They have one child, a daughter, and have lost one, 
Lizzie Hotchkiss, b. in 1856, d. February 2nd, 1858, re 2 years. Mr. 
Hotchkiss lives in New Haven, Ct., and is one of the editors of New 
Haven Courier. 

4 Mr. and Mrs. Marsh live in New Hartford and have one child, 
a daughter. 

II8. NANCY HOTCHKISS. Shed. May 5th, 1849, re 53. 
m. Abel Burritt, of New York City. He d. in 
New Milford, Ct., July 28th, 1862, re 78. 

205. ELIZABETH BURRITT, b. --. 

55 



122. MARY ABIGAIL BRADLEY. She d. September 14th, 
1855, re 61. 

m. Charles Kilby Shipman, of New Haven, Ct., 
October 16th, 1815. He d. December 22nd, 1851, 
re 61. 

206. MARY BRADLEY SHIPMAN, b. September 18th, 1816. 
Living in 1864. 

'1JJ'l. WILLIAM HENRY SHIPMAN, b. November 8th, 1818. 
Living in 1864. 

2tl3. SARAH STRONG SHIPMAN, b. January 21st, 1821. 
m. John C. Hollister, Esq., of New Haven, Ct., Octo
ber 31st, 1850. 

2flJ. HARluET HuNT SHIPMAN, b. September 19th, 1823. 
m. Rufus King McHarg, of New York City, July 6th, 
1848. 

210. MARIA LoUISA SHIPMAN, b. April 16th, 1826; d. - •. 

211. CHARLES Gm.DING SHIPMAN, b. February 17th, 1828. 
Living in California in 1863. 
m.-. 

212. GEORGE PHILLIPS SHIPMAN, b. April 16th, 1831. Living 
in 1863. 

213. CHARLOTTE DURAND SHIPMAN, b. December 20th, 1832. 
Living in 1863. 

214. ABRAHAM BRADLEY SHIPMAN, b. February 15th, 1836; 
d. September 25th, 1843. 

1 The father of Charles K. Shipman was Elias Shipman, who died 
January 15th, 1823, re 75. The wife of the said Elias ( who was named 
Sarah) died October 27th, 1821. Charles Kilby Shipman was bom 
December 30th, 1790. I am indebted to Mrs. Hollister and Miss Mary 
B. Shipman for information respecting their family, obtained from 
their family Bible. Mrs. Hollister has had two children, one is dead 
and the other, an infant, is living, 1864. Mrs. McHarg has had five 
children, two of whom only are living in 1864. 
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123. JEANNETTE AMY BRADLEY. Shed. at sea, Novem
ber 2nd, 1856. 

m. Charles Lloyd Strong, of New York City, April 
7th, 1817. He d. at Cincinnati, 0., in 1864. 

215. CHARLES Enw ARD STRONG, b. -. Living in New York 
City; lawyer. · 

m. Eleanor Fearing, of New York City. 

216. JULIA WEEKS STRONG, b. December 11th, 1825; d. at sea, 
November 2nd, 1856. 

m. Theodore Bailey, of New York City. 

217. NELSON TEMPLE STRONG, b. November 15th, 1828; d. in 
infancy. 

1 Mrs. Strong was, with her daughter Julia and son-in-law, on the 
ID-fated Le Lyonnais, on her way to France in November, 1856, when 
the steamer was wrecked, owing to a collision with an American brig 
or ship. The passengers were compelled to take to boats, and that 
containing Mrs. Strong and daughter and son-in-law was never heard 
from. The collision took place on 2nd of November, 1856. Mrs. S., 
daughter and son-in-law were on their way to Europe, principally for 
Mr. Bailey's health. Mr. Cllas. E. Strong has one child (a daughter), 
named Kate F. Strong. 

124. LEoNARD BRADLEY. 
m. Charlotte Selleck Lockwood, dau. of William 
Lockwood, of Norwalk, Ct., June 9th, 1825. 

218. ELIZABETH CEBRA BRADLEY, b. November 4th, 1826. 

218a. A SoN, b. June 29th, 1829; d. same day. 

219. SuSAN LocKWOOD BRADLEY, b. August 15th, 1831. 

220. LEoNARD ABRAHAM BRADLEY, b. March 14th., 1833. 

221. MARY LoUisA BRADLEY, b. April 21st, 1835. 

222. WILLLIAM LocKWOOD BRADLEY, b. October 11th, 1837. 

223. A SoN, b. March, 1841; d. same day. 
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I25. CHARLOTTE E. BRADLEY. She d. in New Haven, 
Ct., December 31st, 1832. 

m. Mason A. Durand, of Milford, Ct., August 
22nd, 1824. He d. in Bombay, India, May 25th, 
1832. 

224. DA vm HULL DURAND, b. in 1825 ; d. November 27th, 
1842, z 17. 

225. WZABETH BRADLEY DURAND, b. --. 
m. William I. Townsend, of New York City. 

226. GF.ORGE MAsoN DURAND, b. --; d. March 24th, 1833. 

Col Mason A. Durand sailed for Bombay, November 1st, 1831, 
in search of health. He died, as stated, May 25th, 1832, in Bombay. 
Elizabeth B. Townsend ·had one child (a daughter), named Lillie, who 
died, I think, in 1859. Her husband is a son of the late Wm. K. 
Townsend, of East Haven, Ct. 

136. SAMUEL BALL. 

m. Mary Pope. 

1ZI. SAMUEL BALL, b.-; married. 

228. ABBY BALL, b. -. 
m. Frederick Welschman. 

229. CoRNELIUs BALL, b.-; d. in infancy. 

I am indebted to Mrs. Joshua L. Pell, of Brooklyn, for informa
tion respecting the family of Samuel Ball 

189. LIEUT. STEPHEN BALL. 
m. Ellen Bradley, of Plantsville (near Southing
ton, Ct.), October 22nd, 1861. 

230. They had one child, born in August, 1862, who died same 
month. 
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Here endeth THE HISTORY OF THE BALL FAMILY 
as written by LEONARD ABRAM BRADLEY with his own hand, 
during our Civil War, and now issued in an edition of fifty 
copies printed at the LoTus PRESS, NEW YoRK, for private 
distribution, this Fourteenth day of November, in the year 
Nineteen Hundred and Sixteen, during the great European 
War. 


